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BALDWIN COUNTY
PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2

WORK SESSION AGENDA
January 12, 2023
Work Session 2:00 p.m.
Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse
Large Meeting Hall
201 East Section Avenue

Foley, Alabama
Email-.planning.baldwincountyal.gov

Call to Order.

Roll Call.

Training.

Discussion of items related to the upcoming agenda and any other necessary items
related to the Board of Adjustment Number 2.

Questions and Concerns.

Adjournment.

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2

111



BALDWIN COUNTY
PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2

AGENDA
January 12, 2023
Regular Meeting 3:00 p.m.
Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse
Large Meeting Hall
201 East Section Avenue

Foley, Alabama
Email-.planning.baldwincountyal.gov

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes (December 8, 2022)

4. Announcements/Registration to Address the Board of Adjustment
5. Election of Officers

6. Consideration of Applications and Requests

ITEMS:
a.) Case No. ZVA22-97, Powers Property

Request: Approval of a variance from Section 4.2.5 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to the side yard setback to allow for a porch addition to an
existing single-family dwelling.

Location: The subject property is located at 618 Gulf Way Drive in Planning District 25.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

b.) Case No. ZVA22-99, Miller Property

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2 1|2



Request: Approval of a variance from Section 13.1.2(b) of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to the location of an accessory structure for the construction
of a three-car garage.

Location: The subject property is located at 32095 Jessup Lane in Planning District 33.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

¢.) Case No. ZVA22-105, Semiklose Property

Request: Approval of a variance from Section 13.1.2(b) of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to the location of an accessory structure to allow for the
construction of a pool to extend past the front yard setback.

Location: The subject property is located at 31735 Shoalwater drive in Planning District 24.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

d.) Case No. ZVA22-108, GFML LLC Property

Request: Approval of a variance from Section 3.2.5 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to rear yard setbacks to allow for a mobile home to be
placed on the property.

Location: The subject property is located at 9781 Wilson Road in Planning District 30.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

e.) Case No. ZVA22-109, Buona Vita Holdings LL.C Property

Request: Approval of a variance from Section 12.5.2(f) of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to the V-zone setback to replace a deck on an existing
single-family dwelling.

Location: The subject property is located at 29018 Wilson Drive in Planning District 32.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

7. Old Business

8. New Business

9. Adjournment

To view maps/plats in higher resolution please visit the ‘Upcoming Items’ Planning and
Zoning webpage”

https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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Z\/A22-97 POWERS PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST
Planning District: 25 Zoned: RSF-1

Location: Subject property is located south of
State Highway 180 on the east side of Gulf Way
Drive in Fort Morgan.

PID: 05-68-09-29-0-000-033.001

PPIN: 59834

Acreage: 0.46 +/-

Physical Address: 618 Gulf Way Drive
Applicant: Rayborn Construction, Inc.

Owner: Richard and Mary Powers
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Z\/A22-97 POWERS PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.2.5 of the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the side yard
setback to allow for a porch addition to an existing single-family
dwelling.

Staff could not establish a hardship on the subject property
therefore recommends Case ZVA22-97 be denied unless
information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing.

Lead Staff: Paula Bonner, Planning Technician
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RSF-1 Single Family District Residential
RSF-1 Single Family District Residential
RMF-6 Multiple Family District Residential

RSF-1 Single Family District Vacant




Property Images
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Property Images
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Adjoining Property
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Property Images

Dec 30, 2022 at 10:17:04 AM

Property Across
The Street
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TOFYRIGHT 1821 MeCOLLOUGH ARCHITECTURE INC,
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POWERS RESIDENCE

618 GULF WAY DRIVE
GULF SHORES, ALABAMA

The setbacks drawn on this
site plan are not correct

S

I

i

J
[
T
g
x
]
s
&
Y CDGE OF NOW WALL

=10 srvBACK LNE %

‘\'_F_..—-F-—"\"\'.D; or
CONCRETE FAD TO
——_SERACK LN

B —

SITE PLAN

MeCoLLouch
ARCHITECTURE, INC.

n

25

=
x £
2 D Es
g ME:

-

FEE
TE= 52
o B
z B2z
< B

<

s

O

—_

24
JOB NO:
DRAWN: JAG
CHECKED: SBM
DATE: 20220930
REVISION:
SCALE: 8" = 107
SHEET NO.-

Cl.1

SITE PLAN - SHEET INDEX
BUILDING CODES




APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES

INDEX TO DRAWINGS
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Enlarged Site Plan
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Floor Plans
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Floor Plans
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Staff Analysis and Findings

and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure
Maximum Height in Habitable Stories
Minimum Front Yard

Minimum Rear Yard

Minimum Side Yards

Minimum Lot Area

Minimum Lot Width at Building Line
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line
Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio

4.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 12.6: Coastal Areas,
Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20: Nonconformities, the area

35-Feet

2%

30-Feet

30-Feet

10-Feet

30,000 Square Feet
100-Feet

50-Feet

.35

2.3.25 Planning District 25

(e) The maximum height of single family and two-family structures shall be limited to two (2) habitable stories.




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of
the enactment of these zoning regulations.

Per Revenue Commission records the subject property is Lot 13 Block G Surfside Shores Subdivision and was registered
with the Baldwin County Judge of Probate June 12, 1962. Zoning in Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16,
1993. Per Revenue Commission records the parcel consists of approximately 20,037.6 square feet with approximately 101’
along the front (Gulf Way Drive) lot line, approximately 200’ along the north lot line, approximately 101’ along the rear lot
line, and approximately 200’ along the south lot line. The required minimum lot size for RSF-1 is 30,000 square feet with a
100" minimum lot width at building line, and a 50" minimum lot width at street line therefore staff does not perceive the
subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the land that would
require a variance.

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece
of property.

Staff does not perceive an exceptional topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition contained on
the subject property which would require a variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve
as a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District which allows for single-family dwellings and accessory uses to that. The
request is to allow for the construction of a porch addition to extend beyond the 10’ side yard setback. There is currently a single-
family dwelling on the subject property, therefore staff does not perceive the granting of the application is necessity for
preservation of a property right that would require a variance.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public
safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any
other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.
Staff anticipates no major impacts therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

The applicant has submitted a written document stating there is no
active homeowner association for the subject property.

Written approval from USFW regarding an ITP permit.

The Fort Morgan Advisory Committee has recommended approval of
the variance request.

No documentation in favor or opposition of this variance request has
been received at the time this staff report was written.

The FMPZAC met this morning with
4 members present

We unanimously voted to support this variance request
I conducted a physical inspection and walk around of the property
The committee found no basis to contest this request

The land use on the back corners of the house and
property seem reasonable

Kiva filed no objections, to our knowledge

Chuck

November 4, 2022

Richard and Mary Powers
618 Gulf Way Dr Gulf Shores, AL

To whom it may concern, there is not an active association in Surfside Shores.

dotioop verified
%a, 11/04/22 -39 PM COT
LSQR-QUIE-B|IP-OTHE

From: Lynn, Willlam william_lynn@ fwa. gov
Subject: Roe: [EXTERNAL] Follow up
Date: Docomber 2, 2021 at 9:.00 AM
To: Mary Powers marybpowers@gmail.com

Mary,

Your proposed project will not result in an increase in footprint size so, you will still be
within your permitted footprint. We approve.

Thanks,

Bill
Bill Lynn

Certified Wildlife Biologist
Alabama ES Field Office
1208B Main Street

Daphne, AL 36526
251-331-2920 Cell
251-441-5868 Office
251-441-6222 Fax
http:/Awww.fws.gov/daphne/
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Z\/A22-97 POWERS PROPERTY

VARIAN CE REQU EST Lead Staff: Paula Bonner, Planning Technician

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.2.5 of the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the side yard
setback to allow for a porch addition to an existing single-family
dwelling.

&

& 74

[ g

e
i
.'_ ﬂ

Staff could not establish a hardship on the subject property
therefore recommends Case ZVA22-97 be denied unless
information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing.

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}
Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days
thereafter appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment,
appear in person or by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the
Board or in a trial de novo. _ .
Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must Nk, A, - SRR
be stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative B LDW]N ; 1
SCABAMA :

Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the \ D,
conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to. Doty anel, Zoningy Dopestivail

- E
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Z\/A22-99 MILLER PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician Il

IR 1 AT NN 1 S,

- Planning District: 33 Zoned: RSF-E :" ':--"“@Wﬁ]ML/@W‘JM
- PID: 05-63-02-04-0-000-040.002 e
 PPIN: 114251

* Acreage: 1.20

« Physical Address: 32095 Jessup Ln
- Applicant: Kyle & Rebecca Miller

« Owner: Kyle & Rebecca Miller "% (® BALDWIN== |

}}(wn; -wn‘/my ﬂf-ﬁﬁw!{




Z\/A22-99 MILLER PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician Il
UL Ny

@r{/f\\j ’I] //’ /] OY"I:"R&/? /1] !?//‘I,l

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section
13.1.2 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. As
related to the accessory structure located in the
front yard of a lot. The applicant is proposing to
build a 1200 sq. ft. three car (3) garage with
attached covered porch in the front yard.

Staff recommends DENIAL of this variance request .,}E‘}I:,I/)Y},gﬁ,m Pa
due to lack of hardship on the land. SR -




Locator Map Site Map

BALDWIN::::. || - - - BALDWIN 2
: ﬂ’wr:? «m"Zw.y ﬁ?«rﬁmﬁf ! ; J ﬁ)'rwy mwf'Zmr.:q Mwﬁf -

| AdjacentZoning ________ Adjacent Land Use

RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Vacant
RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Residential
RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Residential

RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Residential
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Zoning Requirements

415 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3:
Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section
12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway
Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20: Nonconformities, the area
and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure 35-Feet
Maximum Height in Habitable Stories 2%
Minimum Front Yard 40-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 40-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 15-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 80,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 165-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 165-Feet
Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio .35

4.16 Area and dimensional modifications. Within the RSF-E district, area and
dimensional requirements may be reduced, as set forth below, where property is divided
among the following legally related family members: spouse, children, siblings, parents,
grandparents, grandchildren, or step-related individuals of the same status.

Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 40,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 120-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 120-Feet

13.1.2 Rural and Residential districts. In residential districts an accessory use or structure
will conform to the following requirements:

(a) An accessory structure may be located in a rear or side yard but shall not
be closer than 5-feet to any lot line.

(b) Accept in rural districts, an accessory structure may not be located in the
front yard of a lot, except that on waterfront lots accessory structures may
be located between the principal building and the waterfront property line
but not within the required front yard setback.

(c) An accessory structure may not exceed the height limit for the district in
which it is located and may not occupy more than 30% of the rear yard.

(d) Accept in rural districts, no accessory structure, other than a pier and
boathouse, may be located on a lot by itself.




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the
enactment of these zoning regulations.

Zoning in Planning District 33 came into effect on December 18, 2001. Per Revenue Commission records the parcel consists of
approximately 1.20 acres with approximately 165.8" along the front (Jessup Ln) lot line, approximately 320.8" along the North
and South lot lines The required minimum lot size for RSF-E is 80,000 square feet with a 165" minimum lot width at building
line, and a 165" minimum lot width at street line. Therefore, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be
exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create hardship on the land that would require a
variance.

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of
property. The GIS map shows potential wetlands on the property. An environmental review was performed by staff
it was determined that the property did not contain wetlands. Therefore, staff believes the property does not meet
the exceptional topographic or other extraordinary conditions standard.




Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the
applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The property is currently developed with a single- family dwelling. Accessory structures are allowed in the rear yard and side yards in
residential districts. The applicant has not submitted any information supporting a hardship on the land to necessitate locating the
proposed garage in the front yard. Therefore, staff feels the granting of this variance would serve as a convenience to the applicant and
not necessary to preserve a property right.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established
property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of
the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. As a result, staff does not
anticipate any adverse impacts and does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or

unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health,
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County




Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

-The applicant has submitted written documentation stating that the parcel is not within a property owners association.

Staff recommends DENIAL of the variance request due to the lack of hardship on the land.



Z\/A22-99 MILLERS PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician Il
U TSN N2 '

230

- SMJ ;I] ern 7 =0 A 0A%0 A 4

Staff's Comments and recommendation:

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 13.1.2 of
the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. Related to the accessory
structure located in the front yard of a lot. The applicant is
proposing to build a 1200 Sq. Ft. three car (3) garage with
attached covered porch in the front yard.

Staff recommends DENIAL of this variance request due to lack
of hardship on the land.

BALDWIN 2.
}}[wnv el Zaning ﬂ;ﬂ-ﬁﬁ"m{ q

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws} i 7| VRS

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days

thereafter appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment,

appear in person or by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court in defense of said order of the

Board or in a trial de novo.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must

be stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative

Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the

conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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Z\VA22-105 SEMIKLOSE PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Fabia Water, Planning Tech

Planning District: 24 Zoned: RSF-2
Residential Family District

Location: Lot 8 of Ono Island
PID: 05-64-03-05-0-000-001.008
PPIN: /75628

Acreage: 0.61 +/- acres

Physical Address: 31735 Shoalwater Dr,
Ono

Applicant: COX Pools

Owner: Daniel Semiklose mawy



Z\VA22-105 SEMIKLOSE PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead staff: Fabia Waters, Planning Tech

The applicant is requesting a variance from
Section 13.1.2(b) to allow for the construction of
a swimming pool which extends past the front
yard setback.

Staff could not establish a hardship on the property
therefore recommends Case ZVA22-105 to be
DENIED unless information otherwise is revealed at

the public hearing.
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Locator Map ______ SiteMap

Vicinity Map — ZVA22-105
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Adjacent Zoning

RSF1- Single Family District
RSF1- Single Family District

RSF1- Single Family District

Adjacent Land Use

Vacant
Residential

Residential

Residential
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Lot 8 Enlarged Revised Recorded Plat
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Additional Information

Baldwin County Plamllngandlunngepartment

Agent Authorization Form gUiv
- PROPERTY OWNER’S ASSOCIATION OF ONO ISLAND, INC.
U'We authorize and permit | e e 28656 Ono Boulevard - Orange Beach, AL 36561
; e to act as mylour representative Office: 251-980-5152 / Fax: 251-980-5146
9;;: ;:fn&t ;an;;lmner regarding this application which relates to property described smpamti E “ ONO |s{.n.:’|t:)
ThAvE i L0086 |, 2 OB, UWeunderstand that the agent ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE
e aaun e include but not be limited to decisions relating to the submittal, status, c NOTICE OF ACTION TAKEN
Withdrawal of this application. In understanding this, Uwe release Baldwin County from PERMIT # 22-690

resulting from actions made on my/our behalf by the authorized agent and repre
certify that the information stated on and submitted with this application is true and co
understand that the submittal of incorrect infarmation will result in the revocation
any worked performed will be at the risk of the applicant. I understand further that
vary from the approved plans will result in the requirement of ew Land Us
*NOTE: All correspondence will be sent to the authorized r

DATE OF MEETING: December 28, 2022

HOMEOWNER: Aaron Semiklose

MAILING ADDRESS: 31735 Shoalwater Drive Orange Beach, AL 36561
WORKSITE ADDRESS: 31735 Shoalwater Drive

; NIT / LOT: Unit 12 / Lot 8
to keep the awner(s) adequately informed as to the status of the application. CONTRACTOR:  Cox Pools of the SE
PR RTY El pil % REVIEW: New 15'%29' Swimming Pool with Paver

Nime(s) [printed] T B .S . =
2?_'7773' kff?f-"f/wq-é# Dhrire skl = ACTION TAKEN:

A discussion was held regarding the permit application submitted for the installation of a New
15' X 29’ Swimming Pool with Paver Decking and has been preliminarily approved with the provision the
Paver Decking, Pool, and Future Fencing do not exceed more than 30’ beyond the waterside required
building setback, may not exceed the height limit, and may not occupy more than 30% of the rear yard.
This letter is authorization to proceed with Baldwin County permitting process.

AUT,
COX POOLS OF THE SE

The ACC and its members rely exclusively on the complete accuracy of all plans, surveys, permits,
reports, and other documents submitted to it in connection with the issuance of this Permit and
assumes the professional competence of those persons preparing any such document. The ACC does
not conduct any independent investigation of such matters and DISCLAIMS any responsibility for that
accuracy or competence. This Permit is issued for the sole benefit of Property Owner’s Association of

Ono lIsland, Ini. and na third par.% i_ re authorized to rely on the issuance of this Permit for any purpose.
Signature Z Date

December 28. 2022 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: If you have any question, please feel free
to contact Thresa McMillian at Ono House — admin3@onoislandpoa.com

ACC Notice of Action Page 1




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the
enactment of these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF1 Single Family District and is located in Ono Island. Per Revenue the parcel consists of
approximately 0.49+- acres with 80’ x 540’ lot 23 Block 1 . Planning District 24 came into effect on April 7t,1993. The required
minimum lot size for RSF1 is 30,000 acres therefore staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow,
shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance.

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of
property.

Staff could not establish exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations, or conditions contained on the
subject property which require a variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to
serve as a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF1, Single Family District which allows accessory structures on the waterfront lots, should
they meet the required setback. The applicant proposes to build a swimming pool on the subject property. The use of the
property has been established with the single-family dwelling. The applicant has not submitted any information supporting a
hardship on the land therefore staff feels the granting of this variance would serve as a convenience to the applicant and does
not perceive necessity for preservation of a property right that would require a variance.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public
safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in
any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin
County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger
of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding
areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin
County.



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

Section 12.5 Yard Requirements
12.5.2 Yard requirements shall be modified subject to the following conditions:

(e) Where a subdivision has been approved by the Planning Commission in accordance with the Baldwin
County Subdivision Regulations prior to the enacting of zoning ordinances with front, rear or side yard
setbacks different than the minimums required herein, the setbacks as recorded on the plat shall apply.

13.1.2 Rural and Residential districts. In residential districts an accessory use or structure will conform to the following
requirements:

(a) An accessory structure may be located in a rear or side yard but shall not be closer than 5-feet to any lot line.
(b) Accept in rural districts, an accessory structure may not be located in the front yard of a lot, except that on
waterfront lots accessory structures may be located between the principal building and the waterfront property

line but not within the required front yard setback.

(c) An accessory structure may not exceed the height limit for the district in which it is located and may not
occupy more than 30% of the rear yard.

(d) Accept in rural districts, no accessory structure, other than a pier and boathouse, may be located on a lot by
itself.



Z\VA22-105 SEMIKLOSE PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead staff: Fabia Waters, Planning Tech

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section
13.1.2(b) to allow for the construction of a swimming pool

which extends past the front yard setback. S o
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Staff could not establish a hardship on the property therefore
recommends Case ZVA22-105 to be DENIED unless information
otherwise is revealed at the public hearing.

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days
thereafter appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment,
appear in person or by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court in defense of said order of the
Board or in a trial de novo. 1
Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must - y \: i
be stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative 1 B a &
Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the W
conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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ZVA22-108 GFML, LLC

VARlANCE REQU EST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

Planning District: 30 Zoned: RA

Location: Subject property is located west of
Wilson Road in Elberta

PID: 05-61-01-12-0-000-006.002
PPIN: 99177
Acreage: 0.80 acres

Physical Address: 9781 Wilson Road
Elberta, AL 36530

Applicant: Anne Jindrich

Owner: GFML, LLC
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ZVA22-108 GFML, LLC

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

The applicant is requesting a variance from
Section 3.2.5 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to the rear yard setback
to allow for a mobile home to be placed on the
property.

Staff perceives no hardship on the property
therefore recommends Case ZVA22-108 be
DENIED unless information otherwise is revealed
at the public hearing.
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Locator Map o SiteMap

Vlcm\ty Map — ZVA22 108

Vicinity Map - ZvA22-108
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RA, Rural Agricultural District Residential
RMH, Residential Manufactured Housing Park District Residential
RA, Rural Agricultural District Vacant
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Zoning Requirements

Section 3.2 RA Rural Agricultural District

3.2.1 Generally. This zoning district provides for large, open, unsubdivided land that is
vacant or is being used for agricultural, forest or other rural purposes.

322 Permitted uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3 Establishment of Zoning in
Planning Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be
permitted:

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural
resources on or under land.

(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well
{public or private).

() Qutdoor recreation uses.

{d) The following general commercial uses: animal clinic andfor kennel; farm
implement sales; farmers markettruck crops; nursery. landscape sales;
country club.

(e} The following local commercial uses: fruit and produce store.

(f) The following institutional uses: church or similar religious facility; school
{public or private).

{g) Agricultural uses.

{h) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes.

(i) Accessory structures and uses.
3.2.3 Special exceptions. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in
Planning Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be
allowed as special exceptions: Not Applicable
3.2.4 Conditional Use Commission Site Plan Approval. Except as provided by Section
2.3 Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, the following uses and structures
designed for such uses may be allowed by the site plan approval process:

{(a) Transportation, communication, and utility uses not permitted by right.

(b} Institutional uses not permitted by right.

(c) The following general commercial uses: low density recreational vehicle
park (see Secfion 13.9. Recreational Vehicle Parks).

(d) The following local commercial uses: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see
Section 13.10: Bed and Breakfast Establishments).

325 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Secfion 2.3:
Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, Section 12 4: Height Modifications, Section
12.5. Yard Requirements, Section 12.6. Coastal Areas, Section 12.8. Highway
Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20 Nonconformities, the area
and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure 35-Feet
Minimum Front Yard 40-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 40-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 15-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 3 Acres
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 210-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 210-Feet

3.2.6 Area and dimensional modifications. Within the RA district, area and dimensional
requirements may be reduced, as set forth below, where property is divided among the
following legally related family members: spouse, children, siblings, parents,
grandparents, grandchildren, or step-related individuals of the same status.

Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Fest
Minimum Lot Area 40,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 120-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 120-Feet
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Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of
these zoning regulations.

Zoning within Planning District 30 was adopted by the County Commission on February 21, 1995. Per the Site Plan
submitted by the applicant, the parcel is 34,650 square feet, measuring approximately 165’ along the north and south lot
lines, and 210’ along the east and west lot lines. The required minimum lot size for RA is 3 acres with a 210" minimum lot
width at building line, and a 210" minimum lot width at street line. The subject property has been zoned RA since zoning
came into effect within Planning District 30. Although the property area is much less than required by the RA zoning
designation, staff feels that the property area is more than sufficient for a mobile home to meet the required setbacks.
Therefore, staff does not perceive any exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the subject property.

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.
Staff perceives no exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions contained on the
subject property that would require a variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural District which allows for single-family dwellings including manufactured
housing and mobile homes. Staff feels that the granting of a variance is not necessary to preserve a property right as single family
dwellings are allowed by right in the RA zoning designation. The applicant has not submitted any information supporting a
hardship on the land therefore the granting of this variance request would merely serve as a convenience to the applicant.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or
impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort,
morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply
of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any
other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.
Per the applicant, all existing structures that appear on the current Site Map have been demolished other than an old well and
well house (pump house). The demolition permit was approved in December 2022 (ZSP22-001376).



ZVA22-108 GFML, LLC

VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 3.2.5 of the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the rear yard
setback to allow for a mobile home to be placed on the property.

Staff perceives no hardship on the property therefore
recommends Case ZVA22-108 be DENIED unless information
otherwise is revealed at the public hearing.

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person
or by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board or in a trial de
novo.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be '._- ,, o
stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such
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Z\/A22-97 POWERS PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST
Planning District: 25 Zoned: RSF-1

Location: Subject property is located south of
State Highway 180 on the east side of Gulf Way
Drive in Fort Morgan.

PID: 05-68-09-29-0-000-033.001

PPIN: 59834

Acreage: 0.46 +/-

Physical Address: 618 Gulf Way Drive
Applicant: Rayborn Construction, Inc.

Owner: Richard and Mary Powers
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Z\/A22-97 POWERS PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.2.5 of the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the side yard
setback to allow for a porch addition to an existing single-family
dwelling.

Staff could not establish a hardship on the subject property
therefore recommends Case ZVA22-97 be denied unless
information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing.

Lead Staff: Paula Bonner, Planning Technician
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Enlarged Site Plan
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Floor Plans
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Floor Plans
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Staff Analysis and Findings

and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure
Maximum Height in Habitable Stories
Minimum Front Yard

Minimum Rear Yard

Minimum Side Yards

Minimum Lot Area

Minimum Lot Width at Building Line
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line
Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio

4.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 12.6: Coastal Areas,
Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20: Nonconformities, the area

35-Feet

2%

30-Feet

30-Feet

10-Feet

30,000 Square Feet
100-Feet

50-Feet

.35

2.3.25 Planning District 25

(e) The maximum height of single family and two-family structures shall be limited to two (2) habitable stories.




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of
the enactment of these zoning regulations.

Per Revenue Commission records the subject property is Lot 13 Block G Surfside Shores Subdivision and was registered
with the Baldwin County Judge of Probate June 12, 1962. Zoning in Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16,
1993. Per Revenue Commission records the parcel consists of approximately 20,037.6 square feet with approximately 101’
along the front (Gulf Way Drive) lot line, approximately 200’ along the north lot line, approximately 101’ along the rear lot
line, and approximately 200’ along the south lot line. The required minimum lot size for RSF-1 is 30,000 square feet with a
100" minimum lot width at building line, and a 50" minimum lot width at street line therefore staff does not perceive the
subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the land that would
require a variance.

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece
of property.

Staff does not perceive an exceptional topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition contained on
the subject property which would require a variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve
as a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District which allows for single-family dwellings and accessory uses to that. The
request is to allow for the construction of a porch addition to extend beyond the 10’ side yard setback. There is currently a single-
family dwelling on the subject property, therefore staff does not perceive the granting of the application is necessity for
preservation of a property right that would require a variance.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public
safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any
other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.
Staff anticipates no major impacts therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

November 4, 2022
The applicant has submitted a written document stating there Richard and Mary Povers
. . " . . 618 Gulf Way Dr Gulf Shores, AL
is no active homeowner association for the subject property.

To whom it may concern, there is not an active association in Surfside Shores.

dotinop verified
11/04/232 339 PM COT

No documentation in favor or opposition of this variance Hary Powers B

request has been received at the time this staff report was

written.

From: Lynn, Witllam william_lynn@fws gov
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Follow up
Date: Decomber 2, 2021 at 9:00 AM
To: Mary Powers marybpowers@gmail.com

Mary,

Written approval from USFW regarding an ITP permit.

Your proposed project will not result in an increase in footprint size so, you will still be
within your permitted footprint. We approve.

Thanks,

Bill
Bill Lynn

Certified Wildlife Biologist
Alabama ES Field Office
1208B Main Street

Daphne, AL 36526
251-331-2920 Cell
251-441-5868 Office
251-441-6222 Fax
http:/Avww.fws.gov/daphne/

Sk dede sk ok kk kg dede ke ke ke ok dek ko ko




Z\/A22-97 POWERS PROPERTY

VARIAN CE REQU EST Lead Staff: Paula Bonner, Planning Technician

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.2.5 of the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the side yard
setback to allow for a porch addition to an existing single-family
dwelling.
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Staff could not establish a hardship on the subject property
therefore recommends Case ZVA22-97 be denied unless
information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing.

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}
Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days
thereafter appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment,
appear in person or by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the
Board or in a trial de novo. _ .
Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must Nk, A, - SRR
be stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative B LDW]N ; 1
SCABAMA :

Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the \ D,
conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to. Doty anel, Zoningy Dopestivail

- E




COUNTY,
ALABAMA

BALDWIN
Plnningy snel, Zaningy Depoilfertt

BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2

NEXT REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 9, 2023 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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